
CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 12124 
 

Amendment No. 1 to Cemetery Bylaw No. 11664 
 

 

The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts that the City of Kelowna 

Amendment No. 1 to Cemetery Bylaw No. 12124 be amended as follows: 

 
1. THAT PART 1 – GENERAL, 1.3 Definitions, 1.3.1 be amended by: 

 
a) Adding “family vessel” to the definition for “Plot” in its appropriate location.  

 
 

2. AND THAT PART 3 – RIGHT OF INTERMENT, 3.4 Oder of Priority be amended by deleting the word 
“Oder” and replace it with “Order”. 
 
 

3. AND THAT PART 3 – RIGHT OF INTERMENT, 3.5 Right of Interment be deleted that reads: 
 
“3.5 Right of Interment Not Transferable. The holder of a Right of Interment shall not transfer 
their right of use and occupancy to another person except that at the discretion of the 
Cemetery Manager. A transfer of the Right of Interment for any unused plot may be made to 
an immediate family member provided the fee for the transfer has been paid as outlined in 
Schedule “A”. In an area of the Cemetery that has been reserved by the City under section 3.1 
of this bylaw for burial of members of the society, church, or other organization the application 
for transfer must be accompanied by a certificate stating that the individual is entitled to interment 
in the reserved section.” 

 
And replacing it with: 
 
“3.5 Right of Interment Not Transferable. The holder of a Right of Interment shall not transfer 
their right of use and occupancy to another person except that at the discretion of the Cemetery 
Manager. A transfer of the Right of Interment for any unused plot may be made to an immediate 
family member provided the fee for the transfer has been paid as outlined in Schedule “A”.   A transfer 
on a burial plot will be approved to an immediate family member if the applicant ensures the first 
interment will be of human remains. In an area of the Cemetery that has been reserved by the City 
under section 3.1 of this bylaw for burial of members of the society, church, or other organization the 
application for transfer must be accompanied by a certificate stating that the individual is entitled to 
interment in the reserved section.” 

ee. 
 

4. AND THAT PART 5 – PERMISSION TO INTER, EXHUME or DISINTER, 5.1 Interment Permit (a), be 
amended by italicizing the following: 
 
“Cremation, Interment and Funeral Services Act of B.C.” 
 
 

5. AND THAT PART 5 – PERMISSION TO INTER, EXHUME or DISINTER, 5.3 Application for Permit, be 
amended by deleting the words that read: “The Interment Permit’s Terms and Conditions”  
 
And replacing it with: 
 
“The Interment Permit’s Authorization”. 
 
 



6. AND THAT PART 10 – ADORNMENT, 10.6 Permit Required, be amended by adding the following to the 
end of the section: 

 
“Specifications for markers are contained within the Marker Policy.” 
 

7. AND FURTHER THAT KELOWNA MEMORIAL PARK CEMETERY’S FEE SCHEDULE “A” be deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the attached Schedule “A”. 
 

8. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Bylaw No. 12124 being Amendment No. 1 to Cemetery 
Bylaw No. 11664." 

 
9. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date of 

adoption. 

 

Read a first, second and third time by the Municipal Council this  

 

Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this  

 

 
 

Mayor 
 

 
 

City Clerk 

 



Kelowna Memorial Park Cemetery’s Fee Schedule “A” 
 

 
PRODUCTS/SERVICES 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Non-Residents add 25% to all fees     

GST not included in fee schedule 
    

 
    

CASKET PLOTS     

Grave liner required in all sections except G1 and 

G7 

    

     

UPRIGHT MARKER SECTIONS     

G1, G7, G4, G8     

Right of Interment $2,480 $2,604 $2,734 $2,871 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,240 $1,302 $1,367 $1,435 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $1,240 $1,302 $1,367 $1,435 

Total $4,960 $5,208 $5,468 $5,741 

     

FLAT MARKER SECTIONS     

C, D, E, G4, G7, G8     

Right of Interment $1,787 $1,876 $1,970 $2,069 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $894 $939 $986 $1,035 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $894 $939 $986 $1,035 

Total $3,575 $3,754 $3,941 $4,139 

     

DRY LANDSCAPE SECTIONS     

A,B     

Right of Interment $1,787 $1,876 $1,970 $2,069 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $894 $939 $986 $1,035 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $894 $939 $986 $1,035 

Total $3,575 $3,754 $3,941 $4,139 

     

SMALL PLOTS (Child’s Plot)     

Section A,C, D (3'x5')     

Right of Interment $218 $229 $240 $252 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $109 $114 $120 $126 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $109 $114 $120 $126 

Total $436 $458 $481 $504 

  



ESTATE PLOTS     

All Estate Plots Include: 2 Double Depth Lawn Crypts (space for 4 caskets), 8 

Companion Cremation Plots (Space for 16 Urns), Marker Foundations. Section G7 

 

PRIVATE ESTATE     

Also Includes: Granite Bench, Arched Gate Feature - c/w Bronze Name 

Plate , Garden Beds 

  

Right of Interment $34,555 $36,283 $38,097 $40,002 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $17,279 $18,143 $19,050 $20,003 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $17,279 $18,143 $19,050 $20,003 

Total $69,113 $72,569 $76,197 $80,008 

     

SEMI PRIVATE ESTATE     

Also includes: Shared Granite Bench, Flower Beds    

Right of Interment $25,489 $26,763 $28,102 $29,507 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $12,743 $13,380 $14,049 $14,752 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $12,743 $13,380 $14,049 $14,752 

Total $50,975 $53,524 $56,200 $59,011 

     

 
IN-GROUND CREMATED REMAINS PLOT 

  

Grave liner required     

     

COMPANION PLOTS (Space for 2 Urns)    

Right of Interment $358 $376 $395 $414 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $178 $187 $196 $206 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $178 $187 $196 $206 

Total $714 $750 $787 $826 

     

Section G3 - Promontory Green Interment Garden Plot *   

Right of Interment $464 $487 $512 $537 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $233 $245 $257 $270 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $233 $245 $257 $270 

Total $930 $977 $1,025 $1,077 

     

FAMILY PLOTS (Space for 6 Urns)   

Section G5 & G6*     

Right of Interment $714 $750 $787 $827 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $358 $376 $395 $414 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $358 $376 $395 $414 

Total $1,430 $1,502 $1,577 $1,655 

     

Section G3 - Promontory Green Interment Garden Plot*   

Right of Interment $858 $901 $946 $993 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $428 $449 $472 $495 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $428 $449 $472 $495 

Total $1,714 $1,800 $1,890 $1,983 



     

 
MAUSOLEA 

    

     

LEGACY GARDENS – Section D     

Single Crypt- Includes Standard Crypt Plate     

Level 1     

Right of Interment $9,413 $9,884 $10,378 $10,897 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $7,529 $7,905 $8,301 $8,716 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $1,882 $1,976 $2,075 $2,179 

Total $18,824 $19,765 $20,753 $21,792 

     

Level 2     

Right of Interment $9,705 $10,190 $10,700 $11,235 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $7,764 $8,152 $8,560 $8,988 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $1,940 $2,037 $2,139 $2,246 

Total $19,409 $20,379 $21,398 $22,469 

     

Level 3     

Right of Interment $9,813 $10,304 $10,819 $11,360 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $7,851 $8,244 $8,656 $9,089 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $1,962 $2,060 $2,163 $2,271 

Total $19,626 $20,607 $21,638 $22,720 

     

PROMONTORY GREEN INTERMENT GARDEN - Section G2  

Single Crypt – Includes Standard Crypt Plate   

Level 1     

Right of Interment $9,413 $9,884 $10,378 $10,897 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $7,529 $7,905 $8,301 $8,716 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $1,882 $1,976 $2,075 $2,179 

Total $18,824 $19,765 $20,753 $21,792 

     

Level 2     

Right of Interment $9,705 $10,190 $10,700 $11,235 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $7,764 $8,152 $8,560 $8,988 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $1,940 $2,037 $2,139 $2,246 

Total $19,409 $20,379 $21,398 $22,469 

     

Level 3     

Right of Interment $9,813 $10,304 $10,819 $11,360 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $7,851 $8,244 $8,656 $9,089 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $1,962 $2,060 $2,163 $2,271 

Total $19,626 $20,607 $21,638 $22,720 

     

Couch Crypt – Includes Standard Crypt Plate 

Level 1, 2, and 3     



Right of Interment $12,149 $12,756 $13,394 $14,064 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $9,719 $10,205 $10,715 $11,251 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $2,430 $2,552 $2,679 $2,813 

Total $24,298 $25,513 $26,789 $28,128 

     

 
NICHES 

    

     

LEGACY GARDENS – Section D     

Phase One     

Level 1     

Right of Interment $1,788 $1,877 $1,971 $2,070 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,431 $1,503 $1,578 $1,657 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $358 $376 $395 $414 

Total $3,577 $3,756 $3,944 $4,141 

     

Level 2     

Right of Interment $1,976 $2,075 $2,179 $2,287 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,581 $1,660 $1,743 $1,830 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $395 $415 $435 $457 

Total $3,952 $4,150 $4,357 $4,574 

     

Level 3/4/5     

Right of Interment $2,094 $2,199 $2,309 $2,424 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,675 $1,759 $1,847 $1,939 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $418 $439 $461 $484 

Total $4,187 $4,396 $4,616 $4,847 

     

Family Niches     

Level 3/4/5     

Right of Interment $4,396 $4,616 $4,847 $5,089 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $3,517 $3,693 $3,877 $4,071 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $879 $923 $969 $1,018 

Total $8,792 $9,232 $9,693 $10,178 

     

Family Urns – Includes One Family name engraved on urn   

Right of Interment $6,863 $7,206 $7,566 $7,945 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $5,491 $5,766 $6,054 $6,357 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $1,372 $1,441 $1,513 $1,588 

Total $13,726 $14,412 $15,133 $15,890 

     

BENNETT MEMORIAL     

Concord     

Right of Interment $1,788 $1,877 $1,971 $2,070 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,431 $1,503 $1,578 $1,657 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $358 $376 $395 $414 



Total $3,577 $3,756 $3,944 $4,141 

     

Curved Wall     

Level 1     

Right of Interment $1,788 $1,877 $1,971 $2,070 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,431 $1,503 $1,578 $1,657 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $358 $376 $395 $414 

Total $3,577 $3,756 $3,944 $4,141 

     

Level 2     

Right of Interment $1,976 $2,075 $2,179 $2,287 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,581 $1,660 $1,743 $1,830 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $395 $415 $435 $457 

Total $3,952 $4,150 $4,357 $4,574 

     

Level 3     

Right of Interment $2,094 $2,199 $2,309 $2,424 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,675 $1,759 $1,847 $1,939 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $418 $439 $461 $484 

Total $4,187 $4,396 $4,616 $4,847 

     

Round Unit     

Level 1     

Right of Interment $1,787 $1,876 $1,970 $2,069 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,430 $1,502 $1,577 $1,655 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $358 $376 $395 $414 

Total $3,575 $3,754 $3,941 $4,138 

     

Level 2     

Right of Interment $1,976 $2,075 $2,179 $2,287 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,581 $1,660 $1,743 $1,830 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $395 $415 $435 $457 

Total $3,952 $4,150 $4,357 $4,574 

     

Level 3, 4, 5, 6     

Right of Interment $2,094 $2,199 $2,309 $2,424 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,675 $1,759 $1,847 $1,939 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $418 $439 $461 $484 

Total $4,187 $4,396 $4,616 $4,847 

     

PROMONTORY GREEN INTERMENT GARDEN   

Section G2 

LEVEL 1     

Right of Interment $1,788 $1,877 $1,971 $2,070 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,431 $1,503 $1,578 $1,657 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $358 $376 $395 $414 



Total $3,577 $3,756 $3,944 $4,141 

     

Level 2     

Right of Interment $1,976 $2,075 $2,179 $2,287 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,581 $1,660 $1,743 $1,830 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $395 $415 $435 $457 

Total $3,952 $4,150 $4,357 $4,574 

     

Level 3, 4     

Right of Interment $2,094 $2,199 $2,309 $2,424 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $1,675 $1,759 $1,847 $1,939 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $418 $439 $461 $484 

Total $4,187 $4,396 $4,616 $4,847 

     

SCATTERING     

     

PROMONTORY GREEN INTERMENT GARDEN 
SCATTERING GARDEN OSSUARY or SCATTERING TRAIL 

 

Scattering Only   

Right of Interment $87 $91 $96 $101 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $45 $47 $50 $52 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $45 $47 $50 $52 

Total $177 $186 $195 $205 

     

Scattering with Name Plate     

Right of Interment $323 $339 $356 $374 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $163 $171 $180 $189 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $163 $171 $180 $189 

Total $649 $681 $716 $752 

     

Promontory Green Memorial Wall Space – Name 

Plate Only 

    

Right of Interment $323 $339 $356 $374 

Cemetery Replacement Fund $163 $171 $180 $189 

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $163 $171 $180 $189 

Total $649 $681 $716 $752 

     

INTERMENT PERMIT     

Open/Close Fees     

Casket - Burial $945 $992 $1,042 $1,094 

Casket - Mausoleum $982 $1,031 $1,083 $1,137 

Cremated Remains – In-ground $413 $434 $455 $478 

Cremated Remains - Niche $413 $434 $455 $478 

Children Under 12 Years of Age – interred in a 

designated Infant Plot  (INFANT PLOTS - Section A,C, 

D (Note: plot size is 3'x5') ) 

$0    

     



Concurrent Interment - Per     

Casket $471 $495 $519 $545 

Cremated Remains – in-ground $205 $215 $226 $237 

Cremated Remains - niche $158 $166 $174 $183 

     

Additional Fees     

Interments After 3PM $531 $558 $585 $615 

Weekend/Holiday Services $945 $992 $1,042 $1,094 

Deepening Large Plot $1,431 $1,503 $1,578 $1,657 

Deepening Cremation Plot $358 $376 $395 $414 

Additional Use Fee (3RD/+ INTERMENT for in-ground 

plots) 

$358 $376 $395 $414 

    

DISINTERMENT PERMIT     

Casket $1,431 $1,503 $1,578 $1,657 

Cremated Remains $435 $457 $480 $504 

  



ADMINISTRATIVE FEES     

Transferring a Plot/Surrendering a Plot/Add Name to 

Reservation 

$72 $76 $79 $84 

Record retreival $83 $87 $92 $96 

Record re-issue $27 $28 $30 $31 

Open/close niche for corrective measures requested 

by funeral home or family - (remains stay on site/not 

a disinterment) 

$127 $133 $140 $147 

Wreath refinishing handling fee (includes 

removal/packaging for shipping and reinstall) 

$79 $83 $87 $91 

Special order/replacement processing fee $28 $29 $30 $32 

Bronze marker ordering/handling fee/installation $133 $140 $147 $154 

     

LINERS     

Standard Size $572 $601 $631 $662 

Child’s Liner $215 $226 $237 $249 

Cremation Liners (in ground) $178 $187 $196 $206 

Handling and Placing Liners (vaults) Supplied by 

Funeral Homes 

$358 $376 $395 $414 

     

MEMORIALS    

Marker Permit - Installation of Markers by the City     

Cemetery Maintenance Fund $141 $148 $155 $171 

Installation $211 $222 $233 $256 

Total $352 $370 $388 $427 

    

Marker Permit – Installation of Markers, curbing, and 

legers by others in Sections A, B and Upright Marker 

Sections of Section G 

$215 $226 $237 $249 

    

Marker Modification Permit - 

Resetting/Removal/Reinstallation of Marker, curbing 

and ledger 

$72 $76 $79 $84 

    

Disposal of Marker $97 $102 $107 $112 

     

Engraving of Shutter (niche – each occurrence) $272 $286 $300 $315 

     

Supply Second Year Date Plate for Niche/Mausolea 
$177 $186 $195 $261 

     

Replacement Shutter – Single Niche - Legacy 

Gardens 

$78 $82 $86 $90 

Replacement Shutter – Double Niche – Legacy 

Gardens 

$154 $162 $170 $178 

     

Family Urn Plaques Per - Legacy Gardens $309 $324 $341 $358 

     

     



VASES 
Bud Vase - Niches $233 $245 $257 $270 

Bud Vase - Mausolea $347 $364 $383 $402 

In-Ground Galvanized Flower Vase $74 $78 $82 $86 

In-Ground Galvanized Flower Vase – Installation fee if 

vase is supplied by funeral home 

$29 $30 $32 $34 

     

ADDITIONAL SERVICES     

Canopy Service (Second Tent) $122 $128 $135 $141 

To Supply Pall Bearer Per (Two Employees) $105 $110 $116 $122 

     

DEDICATION PROGRAM     

Memorial Tree (with plaque at cemetery only -) –

includes scattering of ashes at KMPC Scattering 

Garden or Trail 

$1,299 $1,364 $1,432 $1,504 

Memorial Bench (with plaque) $2,952 $3,100 $3,255 $3,417 

Memorial Bench (existing bench, adding a plaque) $2,142 $2,249 $2,362 $2,480 

Adding Second Plaque to Existing Memorial Bench or 

Tree 

$718 $754 $792 $831 

Memorial Table (with plaque) $2,952 $3,100 $3,255 $3,417 

 
 


